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Fabbricante / Manufacturer / Fabricant / Hersteller / Fabricante / Contactar o fabricante 

 

Data di fabbricazione / Date of manufacture / Date de fabrication / Herstellungsdatum / Fecha de 
fabricación / Data de fabrico 

 

Data di scadenza / Expiration date / Date d'expiration / Verfallsdatum / Fecha de caducidad / Data de 
validade 

 

Dispositivo Medico / Medical Device / Dispositif médical / Medizinprodukt / Producto sanitario / Dispositivo 

Médico 

 

Non usare se la confezione singola è danneggiata / Do not use if the single package is damaged / Ne pas 

utiliser si un seul emballage est endommagé / Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist / No 
utilizar si el envase individual está dañado / Não utilizar se a embalagem individual estiver danificada 

 

Lotto / Batch code / Lot / Chargenbezeichnung / Código de lote / Código do lote 

 

Codice / Code / Code / Bestellnummer / Código / Código 

 

Sterilizzato con irraggiamento / Sterilized with radiation / Stérilisé par irradiation / Sterilisation durch 

Bestrahlung / Esterilizado con radiación / Esterilizado por radiação 
 

Sistema di barriera sterile singola con imballaggio protettivo esterno / Single sterile barrier system with 
protective packaging outside / Système de barrière stérile unique avec emballage de protection à 

l'extérieur / Einzelnes Sterilbarrieresystem mit Schutzverpackung außen / Sistema de barrera estéril 
individual con embalaje protector exterior / Sistema de barreira estéril único com embalagem protetora 

externa 
 

Sistema di barriera sterile singola / Single sterile barrier system / Système de barrière stérile unique / 
Einzelnes Sterilbarrieresystem / Sistema de barrera estéril única / Sistema de barreira estéril único 

 

Non riutilizzare / Do not reuse / Ne pas réutiliser / Nicht wiederverwenden / No reutilizar / Não reutilizar 

 

Non risterilizzare / Do not re-sterilize / Ne pas restériliser / Nicht resterilisieren / No reesterilizar / Não 

reesterilizar 

 

Non pirogeno / Non pyrogenic / Apyrogène / Nicht pyrogen / Apirógeno / Apirogénico 

 

Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso / Read the instructions for use / Lire les instructions d'utilisation / 

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Leer las instrucciones de uso / Ler as instruções de utilização 

 

Attenzione / Attention / Mise en garde / Achtung / Atención / Atenção 

 

Fragile, maneggiare con cura / Fragile, handle with care / Fragile manipuler avec soin / Zerbrechlich, mit 

Vorsicht behandeln / Frágil, manipular con cuidado / Frágil, manusear com cuidado 

 

Tenere al riparo dalla luce diretta / Keep away from direct light / Tenir à l'écart de la lumière directe / Vor 

Sonnenlicht schützen / Mantener alejado de la luz directa / Manter afastado da luz direta 

 

Mantenere all’asciutto / Keep dry / Garder au sec / Vor Nässe schützen / Mantener seco / Manter seco 

 

Distributore / Distributor / Distributeur / Vertreiber / Distribuidor / Distribuidor 

 

Unique Device Identifier (UDI) 

 Descrizione del dispositivo 
EMOCONCENTRATORE è un dispositivo medico monouso 
sterilizzato mediante irraggiamento, le cui caratteristiche 
tecniche sono dettagliate alla sezione “CARATTERISTICHE 
GENERALI” del presente documento. Si utilizza in 
associazione con una linea per la circolazione 
extracorporea del sangue ed una unità di controllo 
(dispositivo medico attivo) che ne supportino l’uso. 

Uso previsto 
EMOCONCENTRATORE è destinato alla rimozione di acqua 
e soluti in pazienti affetti da uremia, disturbi elettrolitici 
associati a patologie renali acute, edema cerebrale e/o 
polmonare, patologie cardiache, shock settici, ustioni. 

Indicazioni 
"L’uso del dispositivo è indicato per pazienti adulti e 
pediatrici, sottoposti ad interventi chirurgici effettuati in 
relazione all’uso previsto. 
I trattamenti che prevedono l’utilizzo del dispositivo 
devono avvenire a seguito di prescrizione medica. Il 
medico responsabile deve valutare e monitorare le 
condizioni di salute del paziente per iniziare o proseguire 
il trattamento.  " 

Controindicazioni ed effetti collaterali 
Non sono conosciute controindicazioni all’uso del 
dispositivo EMOCONCENTRATORE. 
Il medico responsabile deve sempre valutare il rapporto 
rischi/benefici per il singolo paziente in relazione al 
trattamento, in modo da non iniziarlo o interromperlo nel 
caso in cui ritenga che l’inizio o la prosecuzione possa 
arrecare conseguenze dannose per la sua salute. 

Avvertenze         
L’uso del dispositivo EMOCONCENTRATORE è riservato a 
personale medico e paramedico addestrato alle procedure 
terapeutiche che ne prevedono l’utilizzo, in ambito 
ospedaliero. Non è consentito l’uso domiciliare. 
Utilizzare tecniche asettiche per maneggiare, collegare 
agli altri dispositivi ed utilizzare il dispositivo. 
Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso del dispositivo 
EMOCONCENTRATORE prima del trattamento, assieme a 
quelle del circuito extracorporeo e dell’unità di controllo. 

Ridurre al minimo il volume di soluzione fisiologica infusa 
al paziente durante il trattamento. 
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in 
relazione al dispositivo al Fabbricante e all'Autorità 
Competente dello Stato membro in cui l'utilizzatore e/o il 
paziente è stabilito. 
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: conservare il dispositivo in un 
ambiente fresco ed aerato, al riparo dalla luce diretta e 
dall’umidità, evitando condizioni estreme di temperatura. 
SMALTIMENTO: smaltire il dispositivo dopo l’impiego 
utilizzando tecniche asettiche per dispositivi medici 
potenzialmente contaminati, in conformità alle procedure 
per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti infetti adottate dall'instituto 
in cui il dispositivo è stato utilizzato. 

Attenzione                         
EMOCONCENTRATORE è un dispositivo medico sterile ed 
apirogeno quando la confezione singola è integra. Non 
utilizzarlo se la confezione è aperta, danneggiata o 
compromessa, o se i tappi di protezione sono mancanti o 
non alloggiati sulle connessioni. 
Non utilizzare il dispositivo EMOCONCENTRATORE oltre la 
data di scadenza ed i limiti tecnici imposti. Per mantenere 
una adeguata funzionalità del dispositivo medico, si 
consiglia di sostituirlo dopo due ore di funzionamento. 
Durante l’uso, non oltrepassare la pressione 
transmembrana (TMP) di 500 mmHg. 
Effettuare sempre il priming del dispositivo medico 
utilizzando almeno 2000 ml di soluzione fisiologica. Non 
somministrare il liquido di priming al paziente. 
Non riutilizzare il dispositivo medico. In caso contrario, il 
dispositivo potrebbe non essere sterile con severe 

conseguenze per la salute del paziente ed utilizzatore. 
L’uso improprio, diverso da quello illustrato, solleva 
Medica dalla responsabilità sulle conseguenze a carico del 
paziente e di terzi. 
In caso di reazioni allergiche o di sensibilizzazione a carico 
dei pazienti durante l’uso del dispositivo 
EMOCONCENTRATORE, interrompere immediatamente il 
trattamento. 
Durante le fasi di collegamento e disconnessione del 
paziente, avere cura di evitare l’introduzione di bolle 
d’aria nel circuito extracorporeo. 
In caso di insorgenza di fenomeni coagulativi, 
interrompere il trattamento e sostituire il dispositivo. 

Modalità operative 
1. Operazioni preliminari 
1.1 Estrarre il dispositivo medico dalla confezione singola, 
verificarne l’integrità e posizionarlo su un adeguato 
supporto. 
1.2 Rimuovere le capsule di protezione e collegare 
immediatamente il dispositivo al circuito extracorporeo ed 
all’unità di controllo; seguire le istruzioni fornite dai 
rispettivi fabbricanti nell’esecuzione delle connessioni. 
2. Priming 
2.1 Eseguire la procedura di priming in accordo con le 
istruzioni fornite dall’unità di controllo. Se si nota una 
perdita di liquido, arrestare la procedura e sostituire il 
dispositivo medico. 
3. Esecuzione del trattamento 
3.1 Seguire le istruzioni fornite direttamente dall’unità di 
controllo oppure, se del caso, dal manuale di istruzioni 
dell’unità di controllo. 

3.2 Collegare gli accessi venosi ed arteriosi del paziente 
al circuito extracorporeo comprendente 
l’emoconcentratore. 
3.3 All’avvio del trattamento, l’emoconcentratore lascia 
passare l’acqua plasmatica (che viene scartata) 
attraverso le pareti delle fibre cave. In talune circostanze, 
è possibile notare una colorazione leggermente rosata 
nell’ultrafiltrato: ciò non deve destare preoccupazione se 
tale effetto si esaurisce in alcuni minuti. Qualora tale 
condizione dovesse però persistere, è necessario 
interrompere il trattamento e procedere con la 
sostituzione del dispositivo. 
3.4 Se il medico responsabile lo ritiene necessario, sotto 
il suo diretto controllo e responsabilità è possibile 
associare una procedura di anticoagulazione del sangue. 
4. Fine trattamento e smaltimento 
4.1 Al raggiungimento del volume di sangue da trattare o 
quando si desidera interrompere il trattamento, avviare 
l’apposita procedura di sull’unità di controllo e seguire le 
istruzioni al riguardo. 
4.2 Nella fase di restituzione del sangue utilizzare 500 ml 
di soluzione fisiologica, da somministrare al paziente 
attraverso la linea arteriosa. 
4.3 Al termine dell’intera procedura, disconnettere il 
paziente dagli accessi vascolari e procedere con lo 
smaltimento dei dispositivi medici monouso. 

Device description 
HEMOCONCENTRATOR is a disposable medical device 
sterilized by irradiation, the technical characteristics 
of which are detailed in the 'GENERAL 
CHARACTERISTICS' section of this document. It is 
used in association with a line for extracorporeal 
blood circulation and a control unit (active medical 
device) that support its use. 

Intended Use 
HEMOCONCENTRATOR is intended for the removal of 
water and solutes in patients suffering from uremia, 
electrolyte disturbances associated with acute kidney 
disease, cerebral and / or pulmonary edema, heart 
disease, septic shock, burns. 

Indications 
The device is indicated for adult and pediatric patients 
undergoing surgical interventions carried out in 
relation to the intended use.Treatments that involve 
the use of the device must take place following a 
medical prescription. The responsible physician must 
evaluate and monitor the patient's health condition to 
initiate or continue treatment. 

Controindications and side effects 
There are no known contraindications to the use of 
the device HEMOCONCENTRATOR. 
The responsible physician must always evaluate the 
risk / benefit ratio for the individual patient in relation 
to the treatment, so as not to start or stop it if he 
believes that the beginning or continuation could 
cause harmful consequences for his health. 

Warnings 
HEMOCONCENTRATOR use is reserved for medical 
and paramedical personnel trained in the therapeutic 
procedures that involve its use, in hospital setting. 
Home use is not allowed. 
Use aseptic techniques to handle, connect to other 
devices and use the device HEMOCONCENTRATOR. 
Read the instructions for use of the device 
HEMOCONCENTRATOR before treatment,together 
with those of the extracorporeal circuit and the 

control unit. 
Minimize the volume of saline solution infused to the 
patient during treatment. 
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to 
the device should be reported to the Manufacturer 
and the Competent Authority of the Member State in 
which the user and/or patient is established. 
STORAGE: store the medical device in cool and airy 
environment, away from direct light and humidity, 
avoiding extreme temperature conditions. 
DISPOSAL: dispose of the medical device after use 
using aseptic techniques for potentially contaminated 
medical devices, in compliance with the procedures 
for the disposal of infected waste adopted by the 
institute where the device was used. 

Caution                        
HEMOCONCENTRATOR is a sterile and non-pyrogenic 
medical device when the single package is intact. Do 
not use if the package is opened, damaged or 
compromised, or if the protective caps are missing or 
not seated on the connections. 
Do not use the device HEMOCONCENTRATOR beyond 
the expiration date and the technical limits imposed. 
To maintain adequate functionality of the medical 
device, it is recommended to replace it after two 
hours of operation. During use, do not exceed the 
transmembrane pressure (TMP) of 500 mmHg. 
Always priming the medical device using at least 
2000 ml of saline. Do not administer priming fluid to 
the patient. 
Do not reuse the medical device. Otherwise, the 

device may not be sterile with severe consequences 
for the health of the patient and user. 
Improper use, other than illustrated, relieves Medica 
of responsibility for the consequences for the patient 
and third parties. 
In the event of allergic reactions or sensitization 
affecting patients while using the 
HEMOCONCENTRATOR, stop treatment immediately. 
During the patient connection and disconnection 
phases, take care to avoid the introduction of air 
bubbles into the extracorporeal circuit. 
In case of occurrence of coagulation phenomena, 
stop treatment and replace the device. 

Operating modes 
1. Preliminary operations 
1.1 Extract the medical device from the single 
package, check its integrity and place it on a suitable 
support. 
1.2 Remove the protective capsules and immediately 
connect the device to the extracorporeal circuit and 
to the control unit; follow the instructions provided by 
the respective manufacturers in making the 
connections. 
2. Priming 
2.1 Perform the priming procedure in accordance with 
the instructions provided by the control unit. If you 
notice a loss of fluid from the medical device, stop the 
procedure and replace the medical device. 
3. Treatment 
3.1 Follow the instructions provided directly by the 
control unit or, if applicable, by the control unit 

instruction manual. 
3.2 Connect the patient's venous and arterial 
accesses to the extracorporeal circuit including the 
blood concentrator. 
3.3 At the start of the treatment, the 
hemoconcentrator lets the plasma water (which is 
discarded) pass through the walls of the hollow fibers. 
In some circumstances, it is possible to notice a 
slightly pink color in the ultrafiltrate: this should not 
cause concern if this effect wears off in few minutes. 
However, should this condition persist, it is necessary 
to interrupt the treatment and proceed with the 
replacement of the medical device. 
3.4 If the doctor in charge deems it necessary, under 
his direct control and responsibility it is possible to 
associate a blood anticoagulation procedure. 
4. End of treatment and disposal 
4.1 Upon reaching the volume of blood to be treated 
or when you want to stop treatment, start the 
appropriate procedure on the control unit and follow 
the instructions in this regard. 
4.2 In the blood return phase, use 500 ml of saline 
solution, to be administered to the patient through 
the arterial line. 
4.3 At the end of the entire procedure, disconnect the 
patient from vascular access and proceed with the 
disposal of single-use medical devices. 

 Description de l'appareil 
HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR est un dispositif médical à usage 
unique stérilisé par irradiation, dont les caractéristiques 
techniques sont détaillées dans la partie 
'CARACTÉRISTIQUES GÉNÉRALES' du présent document. 
Il est utilisé en association avec une ligne de circulation 
sanguine extracorporelle et une unité de contrôle 
(dispositif médical actif) pour soutenir son utilisation. 

Utilisation prévue 
HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR est destiné à l'élimination de l'eau 
et des solutés chez les patients souffrant d'urémie, de 
troubles électrolytiques associés à une maladie rénale 
aiguë, d'œdème cérébral et/ou pulmonaire, de maladie 
cardiaque, de choc septique, de brûlures. 

Les indications 
"L'utilisation de dispositif est indiquée chez les patients 
adultes et pédiatriques subissant des interventions 
chirurgicales réalisées en rapport avec l'utilisation prévue. 
Les traitements impliquant l'utilisation du dispositif 
doivent avoir lieu après prescription médicale. Le médecin 
responsable doit évaluer et surveiller l'état de santé du 
patient pour initier ou poursuivre le traitement." 

Contre-indications et effets secondaires 
Il n'existe aucune contre-indication connue à l'utilisation 
du dispositif HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR. 
Le médecin responsable doit toujours évaluer le rapport 
bénéfice/risque pour chaque patient par rapport au 
traitement, afin de ne pas le démarrer ou l'arrêter s'il 
estime que le démarrage ou la poursuite pourrait avoir des 
conséquences néfastes pour sa santé.  
Mises en garde    
L'utilisation du dispositif  HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR est 
réservée au personnel médical et paramédical formé aux 
actes thérapeutiques impliquant son utilisation, en milieu 
hospitalier. L'utilisation à domicile n'est pas autorisée. 
Utilisez des techniques aseptiques pour manipuler, 
connecter à d'autres appareils et utiliser le concentrateur 
de sang. 
Lire la notice d'utilisation du dispositif 
HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR avant le traitement, ainsi que 

celles du circuit extracorporel et de l'unité de contrôle. 
Minimiser le volume de solution physiologique infusée au 
patient pendant le traitement. 
Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif 
devrait faire l'objet d'une notification au Fabricant et à 
l'Autorité Compétente de l'État membre dans lequel 
l'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi. 
STOCKAGE: stocker le dispositif dans un environnement 
frais et aéré, à l'abri de la lumière directe et de l'humidité, 
en évitant les conditions de température extrêmes. 
ÉLIMINATION : éliminez le dispositif médical après 
emploi de techniques aseptiques pour les dispositifs 
médicaux potentiellement contaminés, conformément aux 
procédures d'élimination des déchets infectés adoptées 
par l'institut où le dispositif a été utilisé. 

Mises en garde                    
HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR est un dispositif médical stérile et 
apyrogène lorsque l'emballage unique est intact. Ne pas 
utiliser si l'emballage est ouvert, endommagé ou 
compromis, ou si les capuchons de protection sont 
manquants ou ne reposent pas sur les connexions. 
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR au-
delà de la date de péremption et des limites techniques 
imposées. Pour maintenir une fonctionnalité adéquate du 
dispositif médical, il est recommandé de le remplacer 
après deux heures de fonctionnement. Lors de l'utilisation, 
ne pas dépasser la pression transmembranaire (TMP) de 
500 mmHg. 
Toujours amorcer le dispositif médical en utilisant au 
moins 2000 ml de solution physiologique. Ne pas 
administrer de liquide d'amorçage au patient. 

Ne pas réutiliser le dispositif médical. Dans le cas 
contraire, l'appareil risque de ne pas être stérile avec des 
conséquences graves pour la santé du patient et de 
l'utilisateur. 
Une utilisation non conforme, autre que celle illustrée, 
dégage Medica de la responsabilité des conséquences 
pour le patient et les tiers. 
En cas de réactions allergiques ou de sensibilisation des 
patients lors de l'utilisation du dispositif 
HÉMOCONCENTRATEUR, arrêter immédiatement le 
traitement. 
Pendant les phases de connexion et de déconnexion du 
patient, veiller à éviter l'introduction de bulles d'air dans 
le circuit extracorporel. 
En cas d’apparition de phénomènes de coagulation, 
arrêtez le traitement et remplacez l’appareil. 

Mode d’emploi 
1. Opérations préliminaires 
1.1 Extraire le concentrateur de sang de l'emballage 
unique, vérifier son intégrité et le placer sur un support 
approprié. 
1.2 Retirer les capsules de protection et connecter 
immédiatement le dispositif au circuit extracorporel et à 
l'unité de contrôle; suivez les instructions fournies par les 
fabricants respectifs pour effectuer les connexions. 
2. Amorçage 
2.1 Effectuer la procédure d'amorçage conformément aux 
instructions fournies par l'unité de contrôle. Si vous 
constatez une perte de liquide du dispositif, arrêtez la 
procédure et remplacez le dispositif médical. 
3. Exécution du traitement 

3.1 Suivre les instructions fournies directement par l'unité 
de contrôle ou, le cas échéant, par le manuel 
d'instructions de l'unité de contrôle. 
3.2 Connecter les accès veineux et artériel du patient au 
circuit extracorporel incluant le concentrateur de sang. 
3.3 Au début du traitement, le concentrateur de sang 
laisse passer l'eau du plasma (qui est rejetée) à travers 
les parois des fibres creuses. Dans certaines 
circonstances, il est possible de remarquer une coloration 
légèrement rosée de l'ultrafiltrat : cela ne devrait pas 
inquiéter si cet effet s'estompe en quelques minutes. 
Cependant, si cet état persiste, il est nécessaire 
d'interrompre le traitement et de procéder au 
remplacement du dispositif. 
3.4 Si le médecin traitant l'estime nécessaire, sous son 
contrôle et sa responsabilité directs, il est possible 
d'associer une procédure d'anticoagulation sanguine. 
4. Fin de traitement et élimination 
4.1 Lorsque vous atteignez le volume de sang à traiter ou 
lorsque vous souhaitez arrêter le traitement, démarrez la 
procédure appropriée sur l'unité de contrôle et suivez les 
instructions à cet égard. 
4.2 Dans la phase de retour sanguin, utiliser 500 ml de 
solution physiologique, à administrer au patient par voie 
artérielle. 
4.3 À la fin de l'ensemble de la procédure, déconnecter le 
patient de l'accès vasculaire et procéder à l'élimination des 
dispositifs médicaux à usage unique. 

Produktbeschreibung 
HÄMOKONZENTRATOR ist ein Medizinprodukt zum 

einmaligen Gebrauch,durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert 
ist und dessen technische Daten im Detail im 

Abschnitt „ALLGEMEINE MERKMALE“ dieses 
Dokuments aufgeführt sind. Er wird in Kombination 

mit einer Leitung für die extrakorporale 
Blutzirkulation und einem Steuergerät (aktives 

Medizinprodukt) verwendet, die seinen Einsatz 
unterstützen. 

Zweckbestimmung 
HÄMOKONZENTRATOR is für die Entfernung von 

Wasser und gelösten Stoffen bei Patienten bestimmt, 

die an Urämie, Elektrolytstörungen im 
Zusammenhang mit akuten Nierenerkrankungen, 

Hirn- und / oder Lungenödemen, Herzerkrankungen, 
septischem Schock und Verbrennungen leiden. 

Anwendungsgebiete 
"Die Verwendung des Geräts ist für erwachsene und 

pädiatrische Patienten indiziert, die sich 
chirurgischen Eingriffen unterziehen, die in Bezug 

auf die beabsichtigte Verwendung durchgeführt 
werden. 

Behandlungen, bei denen das Gerät verwendet wird, 
müssen nach ärztlicher Verordnung erfolgen. Der 

verantwortliche Arzt muss den Gesundheitszustand 
des Patienten beurteilen und überwachen, um die 

Behandlung einzuleiten oder fortzusetzen." 

Gegenanzeigen und Nebenwirkungen 
Es sind keine Gegenanzeigen für den Gebrauch des 

Medizinprodukts HÄMOKONZENTRATOR bekannt. 
Der verantwortliche Arzt muss stets das Nutzen-

/Risiko-Verhältnis für den jeweiligen Patienten in 
Bezug auf die Behandlung beurteilen, um diese nicht 

einzuleiten bzw. abzubrechen, wenn er meint, der 
Beginn bzw. die Fortsetzung der Behandlung könnte 

der Gesundheit des Patienten schaden. 

Warnhinweise 
Der Gebrauch des HÄMOKONZENTRATOR ist 
medizinischem und paramedizinischem Personal in 

Krankenhausumgebung vorbehalten, das in den 
Therapieverfahren, für die er eingesetzt wird, 

geschult ist. Der Gebrauch in häuslicher Umgebung 
ist nicht zulässig. 

Bei der Handhabung, der Verbindung mit anderen 
Geräten/Produkten und dem Gebrauch des 

Medizinprodukts sind aseptische Techniken. 
Lesen Sie vor der Behandlung sowohl die 

Gebrauchsanweisung des Medizinprodukts 
HÄMOKONZENTRATOR, als auch die des 

extrakorporalen Kreislaufs und des Steuergeräts. 
Minimieren Sie das Volumen der Kochsalzlösung, die 

dem Patienten während der Behandlung per Infusion 
verabreicht wird. 

Melden Sie jeden schweren Unfall, der im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Gerät auftritt, dem 

Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Benutzer und/oder Patient 

niedergelassen ist. 

LAGERUNG: Das Medizinprodukt ist in kühler, gut 
belüfteter Umgebung, vor direktem Licht, 

Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturbedingungen 
geschützt zu lagern. 

ENTSORGUNG: Entsorgen Sie das Medizinprodukt 
nach Anwendung aseptischer Techniken für 

potenziell kontaminierte Medizinprodukte, in 
Übereinstimmung mit den Verfahren zur Entsorgung 

infizierter Abfälle, die von dem Institut, in dem das 
Gerät verwendet wurde, angenommen wurden. 

Achtung                        
HÄMOKONZENTRATOR  ist ein steriles und nicht 

pyrogenes Medizinprodukt, wenn die 
Einzelverpackung unbeschädigt ist. Verwenden Sie 

das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung geöffnet, 
beschädigt oder beeinträchtigt ist, oder wenn die 

Schutzkappen fehlen oder nicht korrekt auf den 
Anschlüssen sitzen. 

Verwenden Sie das Medizinprodukt 
HÄMOKONZENTRATOR nicht nach Ablauf des 

angegebenen Verfallsdatums oder außerhalb der 
vorgegebenen technischen Grenzen. Um eine 

ausreichende Funktionalität des Medizinprodukts zu 
erhalten, wird empfohlen, es nach zwei Stunden 

Betrieb auszutauschen. Während des Gebrauchs darf 
der Transmembrandruck (TMP) von 500 mmHg nicht 

überschritten werden. 
Stets das Priming (Spülen) des Medizinprodukts mit 

mindestens 2000 ml Kochsalzlösung vornehmen. Die 

Priming-Flüssigkeit darf nicht dem Patienten 

verabreicht werden. 
Verwenden Sie das Medizinprodukt nicht wieder. 

Andernfalls ist das Gerät möglicherweise nicht steril, 
was schwerwiegende Folgen für die Gesundheit des 

Patienten und des Benutzers haben kann. 

Jeder von der Gebrauchsanweisung abweichende 
unsachgemäße Gebrauch entbindet Medica von 

jeglicher Haftungspflicht für die dadurch für den 
Patienten und Dritte entstehenden Folgen. 

Sollten an Patienten allergische Reaktionen oder 
Sensibilisierungen während des Gebrauchs des 

HÄMOKONZENTRATOR auftreten, ist die Behandlung 
sofort abzubrechen. 

Während der Phasen zum Anschließen und Trennen 
des Patienten ist darauf zu achten, das Eindringen 

von Luftblasen in den extrakorporalen Kreislauf zu 
vermeiden. 

Im Falle des Auftretens vom 
Koagulationserscheinungen muss die Behandlung 

sofort abgebrochen und das Medizinprodukt ersetzt 
werden. 

Art der Anwendung 
1. Vorbereitungen 

1.1 Entnehmen Sie das Medizinprodukt aus der 
Einzelverpackung, prüfen Sie seine Unversehrtheit 

und legen Sie es auf einer geeigneten Fläche ab. 
1.2 Entfernen Sie die Schutzkapseln und schließen 

Sie das Medizinprodukt sofort an den 
extrakorporalen Kreislauf und an das Steuergerät an. 

Befolgen Sie zur Herstellung der Anschlüsse die 
Anweisungen der jeweiligen Hersteller. 

2. Priming 
2.1 Führen Sie das Priming-Verfahren nach den vom 

Steuergerät bereitgestellten Anweisungen durch. 
Wenn Sie einen Flüssigkeitsverlust am 

Medizinprodukt feststellen, brechen Sie das 
Verfahren ab und ersetzen Sie das Medizinprodukt. 

3. Behandlung 

3.1 Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen, die direkt am 
Steuergerät oder gegebenenfalls in der 

Gebrauchsanweisung des Steuergeräts bereitgestellt 
werden. 

3.2 Verbinden Sie die venösen und arteriellen 
Zugänge des Patienten mit dem extrakorporalen 

Kreislauf, der den Hämofilter enthält. 
3.3 Zu Beginn der Behandlung lässt der 

Blutkonzentrator das Plasmawasser (welches 
entsorgt wird) durch die Wände der Hohlfasern 

passieren. In einigen Fällen kann eine leichte 
Rosafärbung des Ultrafiltrats beobachtet werden: 

Dies ist kein Grund zur Sorge, falls dieser Effekt 
innerhalb weniger Minuten verschwindet. Sollte 

dieser Zustand jedoch bestehen bleiben, muss die 
Behandlung abgebrochen und das Medizinprodukt 

ersetzt werden. 
3.4 Falls es der behandelnde Arzt für notwendig 

erachtet, kann unter dessen direkter Aufsicht und 
Verantwortung zusätzlich ein 

Antikoagulationsverfahren zur Hemmung der 
Blutgerinnung angewendet werden. 

4. Ende der Behandlung und Entsorgung 
4.1 Nachdem das zu behandelnde Blutvolumen 

erreicht ist, oder wenn Sie die Behandlung beenden 
möchten, starten Sie das entsprechende Verfahren 

am Steuergerät und befolgen Sie die diesbezüglichen 
Anweisungen. 

4.2 Verwenden Sie in der Phase der Blutrückleitung 
500 ml Kochsalzlösung, die dem Patienten über die 

arterielle Leitung zu verabreichen ist. 
4.3 Trennen Sie am Ende des gesamten Verfahrens 

den Patienten von dem vaskulären Zugang und 
entsorgen Sie die Einweg-Medizinprodukte. 

         



ESPAÑOL 

 

PORTUGUÊS 

Descripción del dispositivo 
HEMOCONCENTRADOR es un producto sanitario 
desechable esterilizado por irradiación, cuyas 
características técnicas se detallan en el apartado 
«CARACTERÍSTICAS GENERALES» de este documento. Se 
utiliza junto con una línea de circulación sanguínea 
extracorpórea y una unidad de control (dispositivo médico 
activo) que apoyan su uso. 

Uso previsto 
HEMOCONCENTRADOR está destinado a la eliminación de 
agua y solutos en pacientes que padecen uremia, 
alteraciones electrolíticas asociadas a enfermedad renal 
aguda, edema cerebral y/o pulmonar, cardiopatías, shock 
séptico, quemaduras. 

Indicaciones 
"El uso del dispositivo está indicado para pacientes adultos 
y pediátricos sometidos a intervenciones quirúrgicas 
realizadas en relación con el uso previsto. 
Los tratamientos que impliquen el uso del dispositivo 
deben realizarse siguiendo una prescripción médica. El 
médico responsable debe evaluar y monitorear el estado 
de salud del paciente para iniciar o continuar el 
tratamiento." 

Contraindicaciones y efectos secundarios 
No se conocen contraindicaciones para el uso del 
HEMOCONCENTRADOR. 
El médico responsable debe evaluar siempre la relación 
riesgo/beneficio de cada paciente en relación con el 
tratamiento, para no iniciarlo o suspenderlo si considera 
que el inicio o la continuación pueden provocar 
consecuencias perjudiciales para su salud. 

Advertencias 
El uso del HEMOCONCENTRADOR está reservado al 
personal médico y paramédico formado en los 
procedimientos terapéuticos que implican su uso, en un 
entorno hospitalario. No se permite el uso doméstico. 
Emplear técnicas asépticas para manipular, conectar a 
otros dispositivos y utilizar el dispositivo. 
Leer las instrucciones de uso del HEMOCONCENTRADOR 
antes del tratamiento, junto con las del circuito 

extracorpóreo y la unidad de control. 
Minimizar el volumen de solución salina infundida al 
paciente durante el tratamiento. 
Informar al Fabricante y a la Autoridad Competente del 
Estado Miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario y/o 
paciente de cualquier accidente grave que se produzca en 
relación con el dispositivo. 
ALMACENAMIENTO: conservar el producto sanitario en 
un entorno fresco y ventilado, lejos de la luz directa y la 
humedad, evitando las condiciones de temperatura 
extremas. 
ELIMINACIÓN: eliminar el producto sanitario después del 
uso empleando técnicas asépticas para productos 
sanitarios potencialmente contaminados, de acuerdo con 
los procedimientos para la eliminación de desechos 
infectados adoptados por la institución donde se utilizó el 
dispositivo. 

Precaución                        
HEMOCONCENTRADOR es un producto sanitario estéril y 
apirógeno si el envase individual está intacto. No utilizarlo 
si el envase está abierto, dañado o deteriorado, o si faltan 
los tapones protectores o no están colocados en las 
conexiones. 
No utilice el dispositivo EMOCONCENTRATORE más allá de 
la fecha de caducidad y de los límites técnicos impuestos. 
Para mantener la funcionalidad adecuada del dispositivo 
médico, se recomienda reemplazarlo después de dos horas 
de funcionamiento. Durante el uso, no exceda la presión 
transmembrana (TMP) de 500 mmHg. 
Cebar siempre el producto sanitario con al menos 2000 ml 
de solución salina. No administrar el líquido de cebado al 

paciente. 
No reutilice el dispositivo médico. De lo contrario, el 
dispositivo puede no ser estéril con graves consecuencias 
para la salud del paciente y del usuario. 
El uso inadecuado, distinto del ilustrado, exime a Medica 
de la responsabilidad por las consecuencias para el 
paciente o terceros. 
En caso de reacciones alérgicas o sensibilización en los 
pacientes durante el uso del HEMOCONCENTRADOR, 
interrumpir inmediatamente el tratamiento. 
Durante las fases de conexión y desconexión del paciente, 
tener cuidado para evitar la introducción de burbujas de 
aire en el circuito extracorpóreo. 
En caso de que se produzcan fenómenos de coagulación, 
interrumpir el tratamiento y sustituir el dispositivo. 

Modos de funcionamiento 
1. Operaciones preliminares 
1.1 Extraer el producto sanitario del envase individual, 
comprobar su integridad y colocarlo en un soporte 
adecuado. 
1.2 Retirar los tapones protectores y conectar 
inmediatamente el dispositivo al circuito extracorpóreo y a 
la unidad de control; seguir las instrucciones 
proporcionadas por los respectivos fabricantes para 
realizar las conexiones. 
2. Cebado 
2.1 Realizar el procedimiento de cebado de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones proporcionadas por la unidad de control. Si 
se observa una pérdida de líquido del producto sanitario, 
detener el procedimiento y sustituir el producto sanitario. 
3. Tratamiento 

3.1 Seguir las instrucciones proporcionadas directamente 
por la unidad de control o, en su caso, por el manual de 
instrucciones de la unidad de control. 
3.2 Conectar los accesos venoso y arterial del paciente al 
circuito extracorpóreo, incluido el hemofiltro. 
3.3 Al inicio del tratamiento, el hemoconcentrador deja 
pasar el agua del plasma (que se desecha) a través de las 
paredes de las fibras huecas. En algunas circunstancias, es 
posible notar un color ligeramente rosado en el 
ultrafiltrado: esto no debe causar preocupación si este 
efecto desaparece en pocos minutos. Sin embargo, si esta 
condición persiste, es necesario interrumpir el tratamiento 
y proceder a la sustitución del producto sanitario. 
3.4 Si el médico responsable lo considera necesario, bajo 
su control directo y responsabilidad, es posible asociar un 
procedimiento de anticoagulación sanguínea. 
4. Fin del tratamiento y eliminación 
4.1 Cuando se alcance el volumen de sangre que se desee 
tratar o cuando se quiera detener el tratamiento, iniciar el 
procedimiento correspondiente en la unidad de control y 
seguir las instrucciones al respecto. 
4.2 En la fase de retorno de la sangre, utilizar 500 ml de 
solución salina, que se administrará al paciente a través de 
la línea arterial. 
4.3 Al final de todo el procedimiento, desconectar al 
paciente del acceso vascular y proceder a la eliminación de 
los productos sanitarios desechables. 

Descrição do dispositivo 
HEMOCONCENTRADOR é um dispositivo médico 
descartável esterilizado por radiação, cujas 
características técnicas estão especificadas na secção 
“CARACTERÍSTICAS GERAIS” deste documento. O 
dispositivo é utilizado juntamente com uma linha para 
circulação sanguínea extracorporal e uma unidade de 
controlo (dispositivo médico ativo) que suporta a sua 
utilização. 

Uso Pretendido 
HEMOCONCENTRADOR destina-se à remoção de água e 
solutos em pacientes que sofrem de uremia, distúrbios 
eletrolíticos associados a doença renal aguda, edema 
cerebral e/ou pulmonar, doença cardíaca, choque séptico, 
queimaduras. 

Indicações 
"O uso do dispositivo é indicado para pacientes adultos e 
pediátricos submetidos a intervenções cirúrgicas 
realizadas em relação ao uso pretendido. 
Os tratamentos que envolvam a utilização do dispositivo 
devem ser efetuados mediante prescrição médica. O 
médico responsável deve avaliar e monitorar o estado de 
saúde do paciente para iniciar ou continuar o 
tratamento." 

Contraindicações e efeitos secundários 
Não existem contraindicações conhecidas para o uso do 
dispositivo HEMOCONCENTRADOR. 
O médico responsável deve avaliar sempre a relação 
risco/benefício para o doente específico em relação ao 
tratamento, de modo a não iniciar ou interrompê-lo se 
acreditar que o início ou a continuação pode ter 
consequências prejudiciais para a sua saúde. 

Avisos 
O uso do HEMOCONCENTRADOR é da competência 
exclusiva do pessoal médico e paramédico treinado nos 
procedimentos terapêuticos que envolvem o seu uso, em 
ambiente hospitalar. O uso domiciliar não é permitido. 
Utilizar técnicas asséticas para manusear, conectar a 
outros dispositivos e utilizar o dispositivo. 
Ler as instruções de utilização do HEMOCONCENTRADOR 

antes do tratamento, juntamente com as do circuito 
extracorporal e da unidade de controlo. 
Reduzir ao mínimo o volume de soro fisiológico infundido 
ao paciente durante o tratamento. 
Comunique ao Fabricante e à Autoridade Competente do 
Estado Membro em que o usuário e/ou paciente está 
estabelecido qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em relação 
ao dispositivo. 
ARMAZENAMENTO: armazenar o dispositivo médico em 
ambiente fresco e arejado, longe de luz e humidade 
diretas, evitando condições extremas de temperatura. 
ELIMINAÇÃO: descarte o dispositivo após o uso 
utilizando técnicas assépticas para dispositivos médicos 
potencialmente contaminados, de acordo com os 
procedimentos para descarte de resíduos infectados 
adotados pela instituição onde o dispositivo foi utilizado. 

Atenção                        
HEMOCONCENTRADOR é um dispositivo médico estéril e 
apirogénico quando a embalagem individual está intacta. 
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta, danificada ou 
comprometida, ou se faltarem as tampas de proteção ou 
as mesmas não estiverem colocadas nas conexões. 
Não utilizar o dispositivo HEMOCONCENTRADOR além da 
data de validade e dos limites técnicos impostos. Para 
manter a funcionalidade adequada do dispositivo médico, 
recomenda-se substituí-lo após duas horas de operação. 
Durante o uso, não exceda a pressão transmembrana 
(TMP) de 500 mmHg. 
Realizar sempre o priming, ou seja, a lavagem inicial do 
dispositivo médico, utilizando pelo menos 2000 ml de 
soro fisiológico. Não administrar fluido de priming ao 

doente. 
Não reutilize o dispositivo médico. Caso contrário, o 
dispositivo pode não ser estéril com graves 
consequências para a saúde do paciente e do usuário. 
O uso impróprio, diferente do ilustrado, isenta a Medica 
de qualquer responsabilidade pelas consequências para o 
doente e para terceiros. 
Em caso de reações alérgicas ou de sensibilização que 
afetem os doentes durante a utilização do 
HEMOCONCENTRADOR, parar imediatamente o 
tratamento. 
Durante as fases de conexão e desconexão do doente, ter 
cuidado para evitar a introdução de bolhas de ar no 
circuito extracorporal. 
Caso se verificarem situações de coagulação, parar o 
tratamento e substituir o dispositivo. 

Modos de operação 
1. Operações preliminares 
1.1 Extrair o dispositivo médico da embalagem individual, 
verificar a sua integridade e colocá-lo num suporte 
adequado. 
1.2 Retirar as tampas de proteção e ligar imediatamente 
o dispositivo ao circuito extracorporal e à unidade de 
controlo; seguir as instruções fornecidas pelos respetivos 
fabricantes ao efetuar as ligações. 
2. Priming 
2.1 Executar o procedimento de priming de acordo com 
as instruções fornecidas pela unidade de controlo. Se for 
notada uma perda de fluido do dispositivo médico, parar 
o procedimento e substituir o dispositivo médico. 
3. Tratamento 

3.1 Seguir as instruções fornecidas diretamente pela 
unidade de controlo ou, se aplicável, pelo manual de 
instruções da unidade de controlo. 
3.2 Ligar os acessos venosos e arteriais do doente ao 
circuito extracorporal, incluindo o hemofiltro. 
3.3 No início do tratamento, o hemoconcentrador deixa 
passar a água plasmática (que é eliminada) através das 
paredes das fibras ocas. Em algumas circunstâncias, é 
possível notar uma cor ligeiramente rosada no 
ultrafiltrado: isto não deve causar preocupação se o efeito 
desaparecer em poucos minutos. No entanto, se esta 
condição persistir, é necessário interromper o tratamento 
e proceder com a substituição do dispositivo médico. 
3.4 Se o médico responsável o considerar necessário, sob 
o seu controlo direto e responsabilidade, é possível 
associar um procedimento de anticoagulação do sangue. 
4. Fim do tratamento e eliminação 
4.1 Ao atingir o volume de sangue a ser tratado ou 
quando se pretende parar o tratamento, iniciar o 
procedimento apropriado na unidade de controlo e seguir 
as instruções a este respeito. 
4.2 Na fase de retorno sanguíneo, utilizar 500 ml de 
solução salina, a ser administrada ao doente através da 
linha arterial. 
4.3 No final de todo o procedimento, desconectar o 
doente do acesso vascular e proceder com a eliminação 
dos dispositivos médicos de utilização única. 

       

 


